the internal resources of the Company. If early investment is required for the aforesaid project
to be financed before the proceeds from the A Share Offering are available due to factors such
as operational needs or market competition, the Company will fund the project by way of
injecting its own funds, obtaining bank loans or finance leases, etc. Once the proceeds from the
A Share Offering are available, the Company will replace its own funds and/or repay the prior
bank loans and/or finance leases, etc. invested in the corresponding projects by the proceeds.

4

3. Share capital before and after the A Share Offering

The total number of new shares estimated to be issued in the A Share Offering is not more than
134,750,000 shares. Based on the maximum number of new shares to be issued in the A Share
Offering (i.e. 134,750,000 shares), upon the completion of A Share Offering, the total number
of shares of the Company is 3,849,910,396 shares, the shareholding structure will be as follows:

Unit: shares

Name of the shareholder

Before the offering After the offering

Number of
 shares held

Percentage
 in the total

 number
of  shares

Number of
shares held

Percentage
in the total
 number of

 shares

HECIC (SSNote 1) 1,876,156,000 50.50% 1,876,156,000 48.73%
H Shareholders Note 2 1,839,004,396 49.50% 1,839,004,396 47.77%
A Shares domestic public

investors – – 134,750,000 3.50%

Total 3,715,160,396 100.00% 3,849,910,396 100.00%

Note 1:  SS is an abbreviation for state-owned shareholder.

Note 2:  The number of shares held by H Shareholders includes the H shares held by Social Security Fund.

4. Estimated results of the Company from January to June 2020

As affected by several force majeure events such as the decline in wind resources in January
and April 2020, the decline in natural gas sales volume in February resulting from the novel
coronavirus epidemic, and the natural gas sales prices temporarily lowered by National
Development and Reform Commission, the Company expects that the net profit for the first